

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT,)
INC., et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
) CIVIL ACTION
v.)
)
KATHY BOOCKVAR, et al.,)
) No. 20-CV-02078
Defendants.)
)

RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. Defendants’ motion to dismiss is moot because an amended complaint has been filed..... 1

 B. Defendants’ procedural objections lack merit in all events. 2

 1. Standing 2

 2. Res Judicata 5

 3. Abstention 8

 4. Laches 9

III. CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbas v. Dixon,
480 F.3d 636 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 10

Alevras v. Tacopina,
226 F. App'x 222 (3d Cir. 2007) 6, 7

Arab African Int’l Bank v. Epstein,
10 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 6, 7

Artway v. Attorney Gen. of State of N.J.,
81 F.3d 1235 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 8

Bognet v. Sec’y Pa.,
No. 20-3214, 2020 WL 6686120, at *1 (3d Cir. Nov. 13, 2020)..... 2, 3

Bush v. Gore,
531 U.S. 98 (2000)..... 3

Chicago Bldg. Design, P.C. v. Mongolian House, Inc.,
770 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2014) 10

Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States,
424 U.S. 800 (1976)..... 8

Constitution Party of Pa. v. Aichele,
757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 3

de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary,
714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 10

Donald Trump For President, Inc. v. Boockvar,
2020 WL 5997680 (WD. Pa. Oct. 10, 2020) 5

Drake v. Obama,
664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011) 5

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 4

Fulani v. Hogsett,
917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990) 5

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 2

Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett,
767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014) 5

Hotze v. Hollins,
No. 4:20-cv-03709, 2020 WL 6437668 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 2, 2020)..... 4

In re Mullarkey,
536 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 6, 7

Katona v. Asure,
 No. 1:11-CV-1817, 2013 WL 458464 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 6, 2013)..... 2

King v. Mansfield Univ. of Pa.,
 No. 1:15-CV-0159, 2018 WL 1203467 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 8, 2018) 1

Kremer v Chem. Construction Co.,
 456 U.S. 461 (1982)..... 6

Lazaridis v. Wehmer,
 591 F.3d 666 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 8

League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner,
 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008) 3, 11

Mendoza v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.,
 No. 4:15-CV-00371, 2018 WL 3973184 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 20, 2018) 2

Nelson v. Warner,
 No. CV 3:19-0898, 2020 WL 4582414 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 10, 2020) 5

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans,
 491 U.S. 350 (1989)..... 9

Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Kiesewetter,
 889 A.2d 47 (Pa. 2005)..... 6, 7

Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar,
 238 A.3d 345 (2020)..... 5, 7, 9

Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar,
 No. 133 MM 2020 (Pa. Sep. 3, 2020)..... 7

Pavek v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.,
 967 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2020) 5

Radakovich v. Radakovich,
 846 A.2d 709 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004)..... 6, 7

Railroad Comm’n v. Pullman Co.,
 312 U.S. 496 (1941)..... 8

Regscan, Inc. v. Brewer,
 No. CIV.A.04-6043, 2006 WL 401852 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 17, 2006) 6

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 2, 3, 4

Schulz v. Williams,
 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 5

Snyder v Pascack Valley Hospital,
 303 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 1

Spinola v. Coles,
 697 F. Supp. 895 (W.D Pa. 1988)..... 6

<i>Sprint Commens., Inc. v. Jacobs,</i> 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	8
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser,</i> 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Tourot v. Monroe Career & Technical Inst.,</i> No. CV 3:14-1779, 2015 WL 5997120, at*1 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 14, 2015).....	1
<i>United States ex rel. Marc Silver v. Omnicare, Inc.,</i> No. CV 11-1326, 2013 WL 12155426 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2013).....	2
<i>Versus Tech. Inc. v. Radianse Inc.,</i> No. CV 04-1231-SLR , 2005 WL 8171769 (D. Del Apr. 13, 2005)	1
<i>Warner v. Sun Ship, LLC,</i> No. CIV.A. 11-7830, 2012 WL 1521866 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 30, 2012).....	10
<i>Zwickler v. Koota,</i> 389 U.S. 241 (1967).....	8, 9
